

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 54

Wednesday 27th October

1999

ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No. 163.

[123]

LANDS AND TITLES ACT (Cap. 133)

TEMPORARY APPOINTMENT TO THE MALAITA CUSTOMARY LAND APPEAL COURT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Chief Justice by section 255 of the Land and Titles Act, I hereby appoint:-

RINALDO TALO EDDIE WASI

to be Members of the Malaita Customary Land Appeal Court for the purpose of hearing MD/CLAC/1/92, Kwai Harbour Land Appeal.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of October 1999.

(SIR G. J. B. MURIA) Chief Justice [124]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

(No. 7 of 1999)

APPOINTMENT OF AN EXECUTIVE MEMBER OF TEMOTU PROVINCE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 20(4) of the Provincial Government Act, 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Hon. Premier, I, JAPHET WAIPORA, Minister for Provincial Government, do hereby appoint -

WALTER DAIWO

to be a member of the Temotu Provincial Executive with effect from eighth August 1999.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of October 1999.

JAPHET WAIPORA

Minister of Provincial Government & Rural Development

[125]

THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT

(Cap. 3)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A MAGISTRATE TO HOLD A MAGISTRATE'S COURT OF THE SECOND CLASS

The Judicial and Legal Service Commission having under Section 118 of the Constitution appointed ESTHER LELAPITU FERAH to be a Magistrate, I, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Chief Justice of Solomon Islands now empower -

ESTHER LELAPITU FERAH

from 10th August 1999 to hold a Magistrate's Court of the Second Class and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction conferred by this or any other Act on a Magistrate's Court of the Second Class.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of August 1999.

(SIR G. J. B. MURIA)
Chief Justice

Honiara, Solomón Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.